is owned as to 100% by Mr. Wong, the spouse of Ms. Du, who is the controlling
shareholder of the Company.

Mingrun Business is a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability and
is principally engaged in food, electronic components, commodities import and export and
labour dispatch. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mingrun Business is owned as to 100%
by Ms. Luo Minjing. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief
having made all reasonable enquiries, each of Mingrun Business and its ultimate
beneficial owner is independent of the Company and its connected persons.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 36 –

G. Effects of the issue of the Consideration Shares on the shareholding structure of
the Company

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the Latest
Practicable Date; (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration
Shares (assuming there will be no other change to the issued share capital of the Company
from the Latest Practicable Date to the date of completion of the Proposed Acquisitions):

Name of Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares on
the above assumptions

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Swiree 1,653,073,872 61.20 1,653,073,872 31.78
Mega Bright — — 2,185,286,341 42.02
Mingrun Business — — 314,713,659 6.05
Mr. Ko 339,490,312 12.57 339,490,312 6.53
Other public shareholders 708,558,936 26.23 708,558,936 13.62

2,701,123,120 100 5,201,123,120 100

Notes:

1. Swiree is wholly and beneficially owned by Ms. Du. Mr. Wong is spouse of Ms. Du. Therefore,
both of them are deemed to be interested in these 1,653,073,872 Shares.

2. Mr. Ko held 5,000,000 Shares directly. He also held 334,490,312 Shares indirectly, among which
he held 295,512,312 Shares through Richlane Ventures Limited and 38,978,000 Shares through
Sonic Gain Limited, both of which were wholly-owned by him.

The Proposed Acquisitions will not result in a change of control of the Company.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, there are no outstanding options, derivatives,
conversion rights or other similar rights which are convertible into the Shares prior to the

[…]

The Consideration Shares, when allotted and issued, shall rank pari passu in all respects
with the Shares in issue on the date of allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares
including the right to all dividends, distributions and other payments made or to be made, on
the record date which falls on or after the date of such allotment and issue.

The Consideration Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to the specific mandate to
be granted by the Independent Shareholders at the SGM.

The Company will apply to the listing committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of,
and permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 92 –

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (a) as at the Latest
Practicable Date; (b) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares
(assuming there will be no other change to the issued share capital of the Company from the
Latest Practicable Date to the date of completion of the Proposed Acquisitions):

Name of Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares on the
above assumptions

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Swiree (Note 1) 1,653,073,872 61.20 1,653,073,872 31.78
Mega Bright — — 2,185,286,341 42.02

Sub-total 1,653,073,872 61.20 3,838,360,213 73.80

Mingrun Business — — 314,713,659 6.05
Mr. Ko Chun Shun,
Johnson (Note 2) 339,490,312 12.57 339,490,312 6.53

Other public
Shareholders 708,558,936 26.23 708,558,936 13.62

Total 2,701,123,120 100.00 5,201,123,120 100.00

Notes:

1. Swiree is wholly and beneficially owned by Ms. Du. Mr. Wong is spouse of Ms. Du. Therefore, both of
them are deemed to be interested in these 1,653,073,872 Shares.

2. Mr. Ko Chun Shun, Johnson held 5,000,000 Shares directly. He also held 334,490,312 Shares indirectly,
among which he held 295,512,312 Shares through Richlane Ventures Limited and 38,978,000 Shares
through Sonic Gain Limited, both of which were wholly-owned by him.

Potential dilution of shareholding of the Company

As shown in the above table, assuming there are no other changes to the total
number of Shares from the Latest Practicable Date to the allotment and issue of the

[…]

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information was also prepared by the Directors based
on certain assumptions, estimates and uncertainties for illustrative purposes only. Due to its
hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information may not purport to predict
what the assets and liabilities of the Group would have been if the Proposed Acquisitions and
Capital Reorganisation had been undertaken at 31 December 2023 nor in any future period or
on any future dates.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with,
among others, the annual report of the Group issued on 27 March 2024 and the Accountants’
Reports of GOME FIIL and CashBox as set out in Appendices IIA and IIB to this circular and
other financial information included elsewhere in this circular, respectively.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP
AT 31 DECEMBER 2023

The Group
GOME

FIIL Group CashBox Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
total

for the
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7

Non-current assets
Investment — 329,795 — (329,795) —

Prepayment 368,000 — — 368,000
Property, plant and equipment 31 — — 31
Goodwill — — — 158,905 18,102 177,007
Intangible assets — — 951 951
Right-of-use assets 627 — — 627
Deferred tax assets 2,875 — — 2,875

Total non-current assets 371,533 329,795 951 549,491

Current assets
Trade and loan receivables 1,043,488 — 30,063 1,073,551
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 2,802 — 10,449 13,251
Amount due from related parties — 9,062 2,302 11,364
Cash and cash equivalents 284,383 — 39,947 324,330

Total current assets 1,330,673 9,062 82,761 1,422,496

Current liabilities
Trade payables 50 — 62,632 62,682
Other payables and accruals 5,777 — — 1,531 7,308
Amount due to a director — — 3,800 3,800
Amount due to a related party — 4,661 — 4,661
Tax payables 11,617 — — 11,617
Lease liabilities 567 — — 567

Total current liabilities 18,011 4,661 66,432 90,635

Net assets 1,684,195 334,196 17,280 1,881,352

Equity
Share capital 230,159 —* 9 (207,143) 19,866 2,852 45,743
Reserves 1,454,035 329,820 17,271 207,143 (190,756) 2,756 (1,531) 1,818,738

Total equity attributable
to owners 1,684,194 329,820 17,280 1,864,481

Non-controlling interests 1 4,376 — 12,494 16,871

Total equity 1,684,195 334,196 17,280 1,881,352

* Less than RMB1,000

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
AT 31 DECEMBER 2023

1. The amounts of assets and liabilities are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial
position of the Group as at 31 December 2023 as set out in the annual report of the Group for the year ended
31 December 2023 issued on 27 March 2024.

2. The amounts of assets and liabilities of GOME FIIL are extracted from the accountants’ report of GOME FIIL
as at 31 December 2023 as set out in Appendix IIA to this circular.